
OFFERING MEMORANDUM

PART II OF OFFERING STATEMENT (EXHIBIT A TO FORM C)

Livingway, Inc.

13151 Fountain Park Drive
Playa Vista, CA 90094

www.livingway.fr

10000 shares of Class B Non-Voting Shares

A crowdfunding investment involves risk. You should not invest any funds in this
offering unless you can afford to lose your entire investment.

In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of
the issuer and the terms of the offering, including the merits and risks involved. These
securities have not been recommended or approved by any federal or state securities
commission or regulatory authority. Furthermore, these authorities have not passed

upon the accuracy or adequacy of this document.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission does not pass upon the merits of any
securities offered or the terms of the offering, nor does it pass upon the accuracy or

completeness of any offering document or literature.

These securities are offered under an exemption from registration; however, the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission has not made an independent determination

that these securities are exempt from registration.



Company Livingway, Inc.
 

Corporate Address 13151 Fountain Park Drive, Playa Vista 90094, CA
 

Description of Business Livingway is the social network for your needs. It uses it's
own cryptocurrency as a payment solution on and off-

platform.
 

Type of Security Offered Class B Non-Voting Shares
 

Purchase Price of Security
Offered

$1

 
Minimum Investment
Amount (per investor) 

$100

THE OFFERING

Maximum 107,000* shares of Class B Non-Voting Shares $107,000)

*Maximum subject to adjustment for bonus shares. See 10% Bonus below

Minimum 10,000 shares of Class B Non-Voting Shares ($10,000)

The 10% Bonus for StartEngine Shareholders

Livingway, Inc. will offer 10% additional bonus shares for all investments that are
committed by StartEngine Crowdfunding Inc. shareholders (with ≥ $1,000 invested in
the StartEngine Reg A+ campaign) within 24 hours of this offering going live.

StartEngine shareholders who have invested $1,000+ in the StartEngine Reg A+
campaign will receive a 10% bonus on this offering within a 24-hour window of their
campaign launch date.  This means you will receive a bonus for any shares you
purchase.  For example, if you buy 100 shares of Class B Non-Voting Shares at $1 /
share, you will receive 10 Class B Non-Voting bonus shares, meaning you'll own 110
shares for $100.   Fractional shares will not be distributed and share bonuses will be
determined by rounding down to the nearest whole share.

This 10% Bonus is only valid for one year from the time StartEngine Crowdfunding
Inc. investors receive their countersigned StartEngine Crowdfunding Inc. subscription
agreement.



Multiple Closings

If we reach the target offering amount prior to the offering deadline, we may conduct
the first of multiple closings of the offering early, if we provide notice about the new
offering deadline at least five business days prior (absent a material change that
would require an extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the investment
commitment).

THE COMPANY AND ITS BUSINESS

The company's business

Description of Business

Livingway is the social network for your needs. It's a geolocated platform that allows
users to send instant requests to the community around their location or the address
they need. It can be anything, questions, services, jobs, buy, sell, rent. Livingway
connects people together, without taking a commission, users can pay each other with
the cryptocurrency we develop: the LIV.

There is a search engine that allows users to find other users depending on skills or
interest centers. Livingway uses blockchain to store users DATA, respecting everyone's
privacy and will. 

The Liv's wallet will be hosted on livingway's website and app. 

Livingway will partner with businesses, companies, retail stores of any kind, e-
commerce websites, so they can accept Liv as a payment solution. It a much cheaper
payment solution for businesses compared to credit cards.

On The website and app you can find all businesses that accept Liv near you or the
adress you need. 

Many More services will be provided in the future, such as Eboutiques for businesses,
wholesale partnerships etc.

The transaction fee (1%) collected on all merchant's transactions in LIV.

It is Livingway's highest priority to respect every user's privacy and information. 

Instead of the high credit cards fees, Livingway will collect only 1% transaction fees
from merchants when users will pay in LIV.
Up to 25% of this 1% fee is redistributed to users via the sponsorship program.

The sponsorship program rewards users who sponsored their entourage, who became
new users and proceeded payments in LIV.



This program incentivize our users to spread the word, sponsor businesses and
individuals, our users can play our sales team role.

The DATA: Users have the choice to keep total privacy or share their DATA with
Livingway.
If they share their DATA, Livingway will share the advertising revenues 50-50 with its
users.

We have developed a web beta version of the social network, with features like the
request feed, the profil search engine, the chat, and user profil. The funds will serve to
develop the mobile applications, the design, the cryptocurrency, wallet, smart
contracts and sponsorship program.

Sales, Supply Chain, & Customer Base

We are raising the funds in order to build the technology, fund an ICO in order to raise
money worldwide, and start business.
We don't have a customer base yet, nor sales.
The development of the technology will be taken care of by an agency. Hiring an
agency will cost less than hiring engineers and will bring all talents required to
develop the technology. It will also allow us to focus at the same time on the ICO, it
takes a lot of work. Once the platform developed we will hire our own IT team to keep
developing the platform and run it.
We expect the platform to be finished by December 2018

Competition

Some companies in the blockchain industry are trying to provide a payment solution:
- Other crypto payment solutions have a highly volatile token

- Very limited supply = not possible for worldwide adoption

- most charge fees on individuals transactions

- some propose instant change to FIAT to avoid the volatility of their token = high fees
on exchanges.

Some companies are trying to come up with a stable cryptocurrency, but they don't
have the right approach.

Advantages of Livingway:

- Closed ecosystem = stable token = stable pricing for businesses and individuals +
security to keep funds in crypto 

- Enormous supply = mass adoption worldwide 

- Great user incentives: sponsorship program / loyalty program



- Find in-app which businesses accept LIV payments

- Deposit and cash out easily in-app, no fees

We have the same mindset as a professional athlete trying to become the number 1 in
the world. We are working on making a better product, built by users for users, a very
easy-to-use platform. We work hard on every single detail to improve day after day,
reaching milestones after milestones. We believe to be the team able to bring the
world a platform that will change the world for the better, changing the economy and
the society. Livingway, together live better.

Liabilities and Litigation

None

The team

Officers and directors

Jules Trasleglise CEO & Sole Director

Jules Trasleglise 
Jules has been the Founder, CEO, and Sole DIrector of Livingway since the Company's
inception. He had the idea of Livingway and dedicated himself to bring it to life. For
the last 3 years, Jules has been working full time on Livingway. He worked jobs to fund
the development of a beta version and managed to get Livingway's project supported
by French state organizations. These organizations are financed by the state to help
entrepreneurs. You have to convince jurys of CEOs in order to get accepted into the
organizations and benefit from their mentorship. Jules successfully entered Reseau
Entreprendre and ARDTA. Reseau Entreprendre committed to a $20k loan (which he
didn't take), and ARDTA paid Jules 3 months of salary and all business expenses
covered to continue to develop the project. He puts the same mindset of a passionate
tennis player trying to become a pro, into his project trying to become a successful
company.

Number of Employees: 1

Related party transactions

No related party transactions

RISK FACTORS

These are the principal risks that related to the company and its business:

This business is based on an untested concept. This business is based on an
untested concept and has no precedent as a successful operating business. If you



are investing in Livingway, it is because you believe in the concept and because
you believe that many other people will find this to be an appealing concept and
that this appeal will lead to the business being profitable. However, it is possible
that an insufficient amount of people will find the concept appealing and that
the business therefore will be unable to operate profitably.
This is a brand-new company . It has no history, no clients, no revenues. If you
are investing in this company, it's because you think the Livingway platform and
network is a good idea, that Livingway will be able to secure the intellectual
property rights to the Livingway platform and network and that the company will
secure the exclusive marketing rights to the Livingway platform and network,
that we will be able to successfully market and sell the Livingway platform and
network , that we can price it right and sell it to enough people so that the
company will succeed. We have yet to sell secure any users and we plan to
market a platform and network which have no commercial contemporaries.
Further, we have never turned a profit and there is no assurance that we will
ever be profitable.
Even if we raise the maximum sought in this offering, we may need to raise
extensive funds in order to be able to establish profitable operations. We
estimate that we will require at least $2 million to commence the profitable
operation of Livingway. We believe that we will be able to finance the
commercial operation of Livingway through an ICO, partnerships and other
ventures. If we are unable to do so we may need to raise money from bank loans,
future sales of securities or some combination thereof.
Our business projections are only estimates There can be no assurance that the
company will meet those projections. There can be no assurance that the
company will make money (and you will only make money if the company makes
money) unless there is sufficient demand for the concept, people think its a
better concept than the competition and the services and benefits are priced at a
level that allows the company to make a profit and still attract business.
Market rejection We depend on the market acceptance of our product, we have
made market studies, but we can't be sure the service will be accepted by users
as we intend it.
Funds Even if we raise the maximum sought in this offering, we may need to
raise extensive funds in order to be able to establish profitable operations, for
exemple raising money through an ICO, or other VC rounds.
You can't easily resell the securities . Because this is a brand new company with
no operating history, with no track record, and with no clients or partners, its
business proposition is speculative and it may be difficult to find others who are
willing to purchase your interest in Livingway at or near the price you paid, or at
all.
Any valuation at this stage is pure speculation We have valuated the company
fairly compared to other companies in the blockchain and crypto-currency
industry. Although we believe to bring a fair valuation, we can not ensure to
meet the success that will allow investors to recup their initial investment.
Blockchain/ cryptocurrency regulations Our business model based on
cryptocurrency follows the actual SEC regulation. Any regulation that would go



against our business model could affect our company.
Blockchain and cryptocurrency Any hacking of the cryptocurrency funds
acquired during the ICO could not be refunded. We will conduct our ICO in FIAT
currencies, limiting the risks of hacking.

OWNERSHIP AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE; RIGHTS OF THE SECURITIES

Ownership

Jules Trasleglise, 95.0% ownership, Class A shares

Classes of securities

Class A Voting Shares: 8,560,000

Voting Rights (of this class)

The holders of shares of the Company's Class A Voting Shares, are entitled to
one vote for each share held of record on all matters submitted to a vote of the
shareholders. The holders of Class B Non-Voting Shares are not entitled to vote
on any matter except as required under applicable law.

Dividend Rights

Subject to preferences that may be granted to any then outstanding preferred
stock, holders of shares of Class A Common Stock are entitled to receive
proportionally such dividends as may be declared by the Board out of funds
legally available therefore as well as any distribution to the shareholders. The
payment of dividends on the Class A Common Stock will be a business decision
to be made by the Board from time based upon the results of our operations and
our financial condition and any other factors that our board of directors
considers relevant. Payment of dividends on the Common Stock may be
restricted by law and by loan agreements, indentures and other transactions
entered into by us from time to time. The Company has never paid a dividend
and does not intend to pay dividends in the foreseeable future, which means that
shareholders may not receive any return on their investment from dividends.

Rights to Receive Liquidation Distributions

Liquidation Rights. In the event of our liquidation, dissolution, or winding up,
holders of Class A Common Stock are entitled to share proportionally in all of
our assets remaining after payment of liabilities and the liquidation preference
of any then outstanding preferred stock.



Rights and Preferences

The rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of the company’s Class A
Common Shares are subject to and may be adversely affected by, the rights of the
holders of shares of any additional classes of stock that we may designate in the
future.

Class B Non-Voting Shares: 1,070,000

Voting Rights (of this class)

The holders of shares of the Company's Class A Voting Shares, are entitled to
one vote for each share held of record on all matters submitted to a vote of the
shareholders. The holders of Class B Non-Voting Shares are not entitled to vote
on any matter except as required under applicable law.

Dividend Rights 

Subject to preferences that may be granted to any then outstanding preferred
stock, holders of shares of Class B Common Stock are entitled to receive
proportionally such dividends as may be declared by the Board out of funds
legally available therefore as well as any distribution to the shareholders. The
payment of dividends on the Common Stock will be a business decision to be
made by the Board from time based upon the results of our operations and our
financial condition and any other factors that our board of directors considers
relevant. Payment of dividends on the Common Stock may be restricted by law
and by loan agreements, indentures and other transactions entered into by us
from time to time. The Company has never paid a dividend and does not intend
to pay dividends in the foreseeable future, which means that shareholders may
not receive any return on their investment from dividends.

Rights to Receive Liquidation Distributions

Liquidation Rights. In the event of our liquidation, dissolution, or winding up,
holders of Common Stock are entitled to share proportionally in all of our assets
remaining after payment of liabilities and the liquidation preference of any then
outstanding preferred stock.

Rights and Preferences

The rights, preferences and privileges of the holders of the company’s Class B
Common Shares are subject to and may be adversely affected by, the rights of the
holders of shares of any series of our Class A Common Shares, Preferred Shares
and any additional classes of preferred stock that we may designate in the future.



What it means to be a Minority Holder

The holders of Class B Non-Voting Shares are not entitled to vote on any matter
except as required under applicable law.

As a minority holder of Class B Non-Voting Shares, you will have limited ability, if all,
to influence our policies or any other corporate matter, including the election of
directors, changes to the Company's governance documents, any additional issuance
of securities, company repurchases of securities, a sale of the Company or of assets of
the Company, or transactions with related parties.

Dilution

Investors should understand the potential for dilution. Each Investor's stake in the
Company, could be diluted due to the Company issuing additional shares. In other
words, when the Company issues more shares, the percentage of the Company that
you own will decrease, even though the value of the Company may increase. You will
own a smaller piece of a larger company. This increases in number of shares
outstanding could result from a stock offering (such as an initial public offering,
another crowdfunding round, a venture capital round or angel investment), employees
exercising stock options, or by conversion of certain instruments (e.g., convertible
notes, preferred shares or warrants) into stock.

If we decide to issue more shares, an Investor could experience value dilution, with
each share being worth less than before, and control dilution, with the total
percentage an investor owns being less than before. There may also be earnings
dilution, with a reduction in the amount earned per share (although this typically
occurs only if we offer dividends, and most early stage companies are unlikely to offer
dividends, preferring to invest any earnings into the Company).

The type of dilution that hurts early-stage investors mostly occurs when the company
sells more shares in a "down round," meaning at a lower valuation than in earlier
offerings.

If you are making an investment expecting to own a certain percentage of the
Company or expecting each share to hold a certain amount of value, it is important to
realize how the value of those shares can decrease by actions taken by the Company.
Dilution can make drastic changes to the value of each share, ownership percentage,
voting control, and earnings per share.

Transferability of securities

For a year, the securities can only be resold:

In an IPO;
To the company;
To an accredited investor; and
To a member of the family of the purchaser or the equivalent, to a trust
controlled by the purchaser, to a trust created for the benefit of a member of the



family of the purchaser or the equivalent, or in connection with the death or
divorce of the purchaser or other similar circumstance.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION; MATERIAL
INDEBTEDNESS

Financial Statements

Our financial statements can be found attached to this document. The financial
review covers the period ending in 2018-05-11.

Financial Condition

Results of Operation

We have not yet generated any revenues and do not anticipate doing so until we have
completed the building and delivery of product, which we do not anticipate occurring
until end of 2018 . Based on our forecast, with the liquidity of the anticipated full raise
amount, we anticipate that we can operate the business for 12 months without
revenue generation.

Major expenses during the next 12 months will be :

Expenses related to the development of the technology : $400,000 
ICO fees related to the launch of the ICO campaign : $160,000 
Legal fees related to the compliance of the product : $45,000 
Marketing cost to promote the new service : $60,000 

Financial Milestones

The company is investing in the development of the technology, and does not
anticipate to be generating revenue before Q1 2019. As is generating  net income
losses as a result. 

Management currently forecasts following projected revenues, based on 1%
transaction fee paid by merchants on transactions done in LIV cryptocurrency :

The cost of revenue is estimated to be 30 % ( 20 to 22% payback to users on
sponsorship program + 8% marketing cost )

2018:  $0 revenue

2019 : $16,750,000 gross revenue

- $3,750,000 advertising revenue.  Based on a conservative ARPU of $1 per quarter,
ramping up to 2 million users by Q4 2019.

    Cost of advertising revenue after redistributing 50% to users = $1,875,000



- $13,000,000 LIV transactions revenue. Starting in Q1 2019, ramping up to 2 million
users spending $75 per week in LIV at the end of 2019. 

    Cost of revenue after marketing expenses and the sponsorship program rewards =
30% of the LIV transaction revenue =$9,100,000.00

 The net revenue after deduction of cost of revenue is projected to be $10,975,000.   

2020 : $75,000,000 gross revenue 

- $23,000,000 advertising revenue. Based on a conservative ARPU of $1 per quarter,
ramping up to 8 million users by Q4 2020

   cost of advertising revenue after redistributing 50% to users = $11,500,000 

- $52,000,000 LIV transactions revenue. As the community of users grow
exponentially, due to sponsorship program,we expect to reach 8            million users. 

   Cost of revenue after marketing expenses and the sponsorship program rewards =
30% of the LIV transaction revenue = $36,400,000

    The net revenue after deduction of cost of revenue is projected to be $47,900,000

2021: $189,000,000 gross revenue

- $59,000,000 advertising revenue. Based on a conservative ARPU of $1 per quarter,
ramping up to 20 millions users by Q4 2021

   cost of advertising revenue after redistributing 50% to users = $28,000,000

- $130,000,000 revenue. We anticipate 20 million users at the end of 2021.

   Cost of revenue after marketing expenses and the sponsorship program rewards =
30% of the LIV transaction revenue = $91,000,000.00

   The net revenue after deduction of cost of revenue is projected to be $119,000,000

Management  believes the company will generate positive net income beginning Q4
2019.

The company anticipates launching its ICO in October 2018.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The proceeds of the crowdfunding campaign will serve to finance the development of
the technology as well as funding an ICO where we aim to raise sufficient capital to
extend globally rapidly in the course of 2019 and on.



When reaching the maximum offering of $1,070,000, the company will have sufficient
capital for a period of 12 months. In the meantime, the ICO will provide additional
funding which will allow the company to reach positive cash flow, projected in Q4
2019.

If we only reach the minimum offering of $10,000, we will not be in the position to
develop the project.

Livingway has no other pending sources of capital.

Indebtedness

The company has no debt.

Recent offerings of securities

None

Valuation

$9,630,000.00

This valuation is based on comparison similar companies at the same stage of
development raising funds in the blockchain / cryptocurrency industry.

USE OF PROCEEDS

 
Offering

Amount Sold
Offering

Amount Sold 
Offering

Amount Sold

Total Proceeds: $10,000 $107,000 $1,070,000

Less: Offering
Expenses

$5000
$15,000

$15,000

StartEngine Fees
(6% total fee)

$600 $6420 $65,000

Net Proceeds $4400 $85580 $990,00

Use of Net
Proceeds:

R& D & Production $400,000
ICO fees $85,580 $160,000

Working Capital $375,000
Marketing $4400 $50,000
Legal fees $55,000



Total Use of Net
Proceeds

$10,000 $107,000 $1,070,000

We are seeking to raise a minimum amount of $10,000. to a maximum amount of
$107,000.00.  If we oversubscribe our $107,000, we are considering increasing our
maximum to $1,070,000.

If we only reach or minimum $10,000 goal, we will use the funds for marketing the
offering and reach out to more investors.

The $107,000  will provide enough funds to conduct a Reg D ICO. The costs for the
ICO are $55,000 + marketing costs of $50,000 for digital advertising.

The ICO will be done with Startengine as a Reg D offering, Livingway will offer
securities tokens. With the funds from the first part of the ICO, we will then extend
the offering to a Reg S.

The maximum amount of $1,070,000 would allow us to fund the ICO + fund the
development of the social network + the cryptocurrency technology.

R&D production : It's the cost of the development of the platform and the
cryptocurrency, this will be done by an agency; once completed we will hire our own
IT team.
ICO fees: This is the cost to run our ICO: development of the token, the smart
contracts, the wallets, legal, and marketing

Working capital: We included the salaries of our team, Jules, victor, Jacques, we
planned for a bit more in case of any delay in the ICO fundraising.

Legal fees: All legal fees due to the Reg D offering coming, The ICO, privacy policy,
terms and conditions and other fees due to the cryptocurrency

 

Irregular Use of Proceeds

The Company might incur Irregular Use of Proceeds that may include but are not
limited to the following over $10,000: Vendor payments and salary made to one's self,
a friend or relative; Any expense labeled "Administration Expenses" that is not strictly
for administrative purposes; Any expense labeled "Travel and Entertainment"; Any
expense that is for the purposes of inter-company debt or back payments.

REGULATORY INFORMATION



Disqualification

No disqualifying event has been recorded with respect to the company or its officers
or its directors.

Compliance failure

The company has not previously failed to comply with Regulation CF.

Annual Report

The company will make annual reports available at www.livingway.io in the Investor
Relations section labeled Annual Reports. The annual reports will be available within
120 days of the end of the issuer's most recent fiscal year.”



EXHIBIT B TO FORM C

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW FOR
Livingway, Inc.

[See attached]
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Index to Financial Statements 
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Livingway 

BALANCE SHEETS    

Since Inception  

(unaudited) 

 

 

 

 

Assets  

Current Assets  

Cash  

Current Assets  

 

Total Assets 
 

Liquidity and Stockholders’ Equity  

 

 

Total liabilities  

 

Commitments and contingencies  

 

Stockholders’ equity: 

 

10,700,000 shares authorized, par value 

$0,001;  

 

8,560,000 Class A shares issued and 

outstanding as of 5/11/2018 

 

2,140,000 Class B shares  

1,070,000 issued and outstanding as of 

5/11/2018  

1,070,000 unissued as of 5/11/2018 

 

Accumulated deficit   

 

Total stockholders’ equity  

  

 Total liabilities and stockholders’     

equity  

 

5/11/2018 

_____________ 

 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

 

$0 

 

                                                      $0 

 

                                             

                                               $9,630 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$8560 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                $1070 

 

$0 

 

$9630 

 

$0 
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Livingway 
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

Since Inception 

(unaudited) 

 

Profit and Loss Statements  

March 26, 2018-April 11,2018 

 

 

Revenues  

Costs of Goods Sold 

Ordinary Expense 

   

 Total Expenses  

 

Net Ordinary Income  

 

 

Net Income  

5/11/2018 

$0- 

$0- 

 

 

$0- 

 

$0- 

 

 

$0 
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Livingway, Inc 

STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Since Inception  

(unaudited) 

  

 

  Common Stock Class A  Common Stock Class B 

 

 

 

 

3/26/2018 

 

Contribut

ed Capital 

Net 

Income  

 

5/11/2018 

Shares 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8,560,000  

Amount 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$8560_ 

Shares  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1,070,000 

Amount  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$1070 

 

Additional Paid 

in Capital  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$0 

 

Accumulated 

Deficit  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$0 

 

Total 

Stockholders 

Equity  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

$9630 
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Livingway, Inc 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

Since Inception 

(unaudited) 

 

 

 

Operating Activities  

  Net Income  

 

  Net cash provided by Operating Activities 

 

Financing Activities  

  Owner Equity:   

  Owner Equity:  

  

  Net cash provided by Financing Activities  

 

Net cash increase for period  

 

Cash at the end of the period  

March 26,2018 - May 11, 2018 

 

$0- 

$0- 

 

$0- 

 

$0- 

 

$0- 

 

$0- 

 

$0 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

 

Livingway, INC. was formed on 3/26/2018 (“Inception”) in the State of Delaware. The financial statements 

of Livingway,INC. (which may be referred to as the "Company", "we," "us," or "our") are prepared in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 

The Company’s headquarters are located in Los Angeles, CA. 

 

Livingway, INC is a social network that aims to connect people together, those who seek help with the 

members who have the skills or interest centers able to help them. Livingway develops it’s own 

cryptocurrency payment solution. People can pay each other, and pay into businesses who accept 

Livingway’s payment solution in the platform’s cryptocurrency: the LIV which is a stable token : 1 token 

= $1. This social network will be a huge help for many people accross the USA and the rest of the world. 

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 

certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and the reported 

amount of expenses during the reporting periods.  Actual results could materially differ from these 

estimates. It is reasonably possible that changes in estimates will occur in the near term.  

  

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability 

(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants as of the measurement date. Applicable accounting guidance provides an 

established hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs 

and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when 

available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability 

and are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable 

inputs are inputs that reflect the Company’s assumptions about the factors that market participants would 

use in valuing the asset or liability. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 

  

  Level 1  - Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities  

      in active markets. 

 

  Level 2  - Include other inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace. 

 

  Level 3  - Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. 

   

The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the 

use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. 

  

Fair-value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent information 

available to management as of December 31, 2016 and 2017. The respective carrying value of certain on-

balance-sheet financial instruments approximated their fair values.  

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments 

purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

 

Revenue Recognition 
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The Company will recognize revenues from fees on the payments in cryptocurrency and avertising when 

(a) persuasive evidence that an agreement exists; (b) the service has been performed; (c) the prices are fixed 

and determinable and not subject to refund or adjustment; and (d) collection of the amounts due is 

reasonably assured.   

   

 

 

Income Taxes 
The Company applies ASC 740 Income Taxes (“ASC 740”).  Deferred income taxes are recognized for the 

tax consequences in future years of differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their 

financial statement reported amounts at each period end, based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates 

applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. Valuation 

allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be 

realized. The provision for income taxes represents the tax expense for the period, if any and the change 

during the period in deferred tax assets and liabilities.  

 

ASC 740 also provides criteria for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of uncertain 

tax positions.  A tax benefit from an uncertain position is recognized only if it is “more likely than not” that 

the position is sustainable upon examination by the relevant taxing authority based on its technical merit. 

  

The Company is subject to tax in the United States (“U.S.”) and files tax returns in the U.S. Federal 

jurisdiction and CA state jurisdiction.  The Company is subject to U.S. Federal, state and local income tax 

examinations by tax authorities for all periods since Inception.  The Company currently is not under 

examination by any tax authority. 

 

 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Company maintains its cash with a major financial institution located in the United States of America 

which it believes to be creditworthy.  Balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

up to $250,000.  At times, the Company may maintain balances in excess of the federally insured limits. 

 

NOTE 3 – DEBT 

 

We have no DEBT as we are a brand new company as are raising funds for the first time. 

 

NOTE 4 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

 

We are currently not involved with or know of any pending or threatening litigation against the Company 

or any of its officers.  

 

NOTE 5 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 

Common Stock 

 

We have authorized the issuance of a total of 10,700,000 shares of our common stock. 
 

We have authorized the issuance of 8,560,000 shares of our Class A common stock with par value of $0.001. 

As of 5/11/2018 the company has currently issued 8,560,000 shares of our Class A common stock. 

 

We have authorized the issuance of 2,140,000 shares of our Class B common stock with par value of $0.001. 

As of 5/11/2018 the company has currently issued 1,070,000 shares of our Class B Common Stock.  
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NOTE 6 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

No Transactions occured yet, we are a brand new company. 

 

NOTE 7 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

The Company has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after December 31, 2016 through, 5/11/2018, 

the issuance date of these financial statements.  There have been no other events or transactions during this 

time which would have a material effect on these financial statements. 

 



EXHIBIT C TO FORM C

PROFILE SCREENSHOTS

[See attached]

















VIDEO TRANSCRIPT (Exhibit D)

No Video Present.



STARTENGINE SUBSCRIPTION PROCESS (Exhibit E)

Platform Compensation

As compensation for the services provided by StartEngine Capital, the issuer is required to
pay to StartEngine Capital a fee consisting of a 6-8% (six to eight percent) commission
based on the dollar amount of securities sold in the Offering and paid upon disbursement
of funds from escrow at the time of a closing. The commission is paid in cash and in
securities of the Issuer identical to those offered to the public in the Offering at the sole
discretion of StartEngine Capital. Additionally, the issuer must reimburse certain
expenses related to the Offering. The securities issued to StartEngine Capital, if any, will
be of the same class and have the same terms, conditions and rights as the securities being
offered and sold by the issuer on StartEngine Capital’s website.

Information Regarding Length of Time of Offering

Investment Cancellations: Investors will have up to 48 hours prior to the end of the
offering period to change their minds and cancel their investment commitments for any
reason. Once within 48 hours of ending, investors will not be able to cancel for any reason,
even if they make a commitment during this period.
Material Changes: Material changes to an offering include but are not limited to: A
change in minimum offering amount, change in security price, change in management,
material change to financial information, etc. If an issuer makes a material change to the
offering terms or other information disclosed, including a change to the offering deadline,
investors will be given five business days to reconfirm their investment commitment. If
investors do not reconfirm, their investment will be cancelled and the funds will be
returned.

Hitting The Target Goal Early & Oversubscriptions

StartEngine Capital will notify investors by email when the target offering amount has hit
25%, 50% and 100% of the funding goal. If the issuer hits its goal early, and the minimum
offering period of 21 days has been met, the issuer can create a new target deadline at
least 5 business days out. Investors will be notified of the new target deadline via email
and will then have the opportunity to cancel up to 48 hours before new deadline.
Oversubscriptions: We require all issuers to accept oversubscriptions. This may not be
possible if: 1) it vaults an issuer into a different category for financial statement
requirements (and they do not have the requisite financial statements); or 2) they reach
$1.07M in investments. In the event of an oversubscription, shares will be allocated at the
discretion of the issuer.
If the sum of the investment commitments does not equal or exceed the target offering
amount at the offering deadline, no securities will be sold in the offering, investment
commitments will be cancelled and committed funds will be returned.
If a StartEngine issuer reaches its target offering amount prior to the deadline, it may
conduct an initial closing of the offering early if they provide notice of the new offering
deadline at least five business days prior to the new offering deadline (absent a material
change that would require an extension of the offering and reconfirmation of the
investment commitment). StartEngine will notify investors when the issuer meets its



target offering amount. Thereafter, the issuer may conduct additional closings until the
offering deadline.

Minimum and Maximum Investment Amounts

In order to invest, to commit to an investment or to communicate on our platform, users
must open an account on StartEngine Capital and provide certain personal and non-
personal information including information related to income, net worth, and other
investments.
Investor Limitations: Investors are limited in how much they can invest on all
crowdfunding offerings during any 12-month period. The limitation on how much they
can invest depends on their net worth (excluding the value of their primary residence) and
annual income. If either their annual income or net worth is less than $107,000, then
during any 12-month period, they can invest up to the greater of either $2,200 or 5% of the
lesser of their annual income or net worth. If both their annual income and net worth are
equal to or more than $107,000, then during any 12-month period, they can invest up to
10% of annual income or net worth, whichever is less, but their investments cannot exceed
$107,000.



EXHIBIT F TO FORM C

ADDITIONAL CORPORATE DOCUMENTS
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